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GRUPO TECHNOS ANNOUNCES 3Q20 RESULTS 
 
 

Rio de Janeiro, November 9, 2020 - Grupo Technos (B3: TECN3) announces its 3Q20 results. The following financial and operational information is 
presented on a consolidated basis, in compliance with current legislation, unless otherwise indicated. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
Adjusted EBITDA – Represents CVM EBITDA (net income plus depreciation and amortization, financial expenses, financial income, current and deferred taxes), adjusted for 
the present value adjustment on sales and sales taxes, non-operational contingency provisions, nonrecurring results, extraordinary, and stock option plan. 

R$ million 3Q19 3Q20 % 2019 2020 % 

Gross revenue 87.5 76.9 -12.1% 253.6 149.9 -40.9% 

Net revenue 73.0 66.9 -8.4% 211.5 126.6 -40.1% 

Gross profit  32.3 32.8 1.4% 60.1 53.7 -10.7% 

Gross margin 44.3% 49.0% 4.7p.p. 28.4% 42.4% 14.0p.p. 

SG&A -35.7 -23.6 -34.1% -106.6 -76.3 -28.4% 

Net income -2.6 3.7 -243.5% -49.0 -31.0 -36.7% 

Net margin -3.5% 5.5% 9.0p.p. -23.2% -24.5% -1.3p.p. 

Adjusted EBITDA 1.2 10.1 767.2% 1.1 -18.5 -1828.9% 

Adjusted EBITDA margin 1.6% 15.2% 13.6p.p. 0.5% -14.6% -15.1p.p. 

Number of watches (000s) 594 502 -15.5% 1.745 978 -43.9% 

Average price (R$/product) 145 152 5.3% 143 151 6.3% 

DATA 

11/09/2020 

COTAÇÃO DE FECHAMENTO 

R$ 1,06/share 

VALOR DE MERCADO  

R$ 83,2 million 

CONFERENCE CALL 

11/10/2020 10:00 a.m. 
Brasília 

Telephones:  

Brazil: +55 (11) 3181-8565 

+55 (11) 4210-1803 

Connection code: Technos 

IR CONTACTS 

Daniela Pires – CFO and IR 
Officer  

Luís Ricardo – Financial and 
IR Manager 

Danielle Barbosa – Planning 
and IR Analyst 

ri@grupotechnos.com.br 

www.grupotechnos.com.br/ri 

+55 (21) 2131-8904                                                                                           

 

3Q20 HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Net revenue decreased by 8.4% in 3Q20, due to the impact of COVID-19 

 Average price increased by 5.3% and sales volume decreased by 15.5% 

 Gross margin increased by 4,7p.p. and gross profit by R$0.5 million versus 3Q19 

 SG&A decreased by 34.1%, or R$12.1 million, due to actions to protect cash 

 Positive Adjusted EBITDA of R$10.1 million in 3Q20  

 Net debt of R$65.7 million in 3Q20 

 

mailto:ri@grupotechnos.com.br
http://www.grupotechnos.com.br/ri
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        MANAGEMENT’S COMMENTARY                                                      

 

In the third quarter of 2020, Management’s commentary discusses again two important subjects of the 
Company’s interest – 3Q20 Highlights and Remarks on the impacts of COVID-19: 

1. 3Q20 Highlights 

As already indicated in previous financial statements, the Company started 2020 with the objective of 
accelerating the implementation of its turnaround plan and improving its performance. However, as of March 
2020, the evolution of the ‘‘COVID-19’’ pandemic in Brazil and the resulting social isolation measures, such as 
the closing of shopping malls and restrictions on retail activities, strongly sacrificed the sale of the Company’s 
products and services. In order to offset the significant decrease in sales particularly in the second quarter, 
the Company implemented a number of actions to protect its cash and decrease expenses. The positive result 
in the third quarter of 2020 is due to the sequential sales recovery together with the pursuit of efficiency and 
profitability, as shown in the recovery of gross margin and reduction in expenses, as described below. 

In the third quarter of 2020, Gross Revenue decreased by 12.1%, compared to the third quarter of 2019. 
Although negative, this variation represents a recovery compared to the figures presented in the second 
quarter, when the pandemic had a higher impact on the Company’s sales. In terms of sales channels, online 
and e-commerce sales continued to stand out, while specialized store sales had a significant recovery after 
the reopening of stores and the flexibilization of circulation restrictions.  

In the third quarter of 2020, the Company’s Gross Profit and Gross Margin totaled R$32.8 million and 49.0%, 
respectively, compared to R$32.3 million and 44.3%, respectively, in the third quarter of 2019. The 4.7p.p. 
increase in Gross Margin is due to price increases in view of the increase in the exchange rate, the decrease 
in discounts and promotional sales, and the positive impact of the outsourcing of Technical Assistance 
services, which was accelerated during the pandemic.  

As a result of the efforts to protect short- and long-term cash that have been implemented since the 
beginning of the pandemic, SG&A expenses decreased by 34.1% compared to the same period in 2019. This 
result is due to temporary measures to decrease expenses and immediate cash outflow – such as the 
suspension and reduction in working hours, in line with the temporary measures issued by the government – 
as well as the acceleration of the Company’s structural turnaround plan, including the significant decrease of 
Company’s headcount and the outsourcing of the Technical Assistance network. 

The Company’s adjusted EBITDA totaled R$10.1 million, compared to R$1.2 million in the third quarter of 
2019. This is the result of the sequential sales recovery and, especially, the actions to protect cash, to reduce 
expenses and to accelerate the turnaround plan, which have been implemented since the beginning of the 
pandemic. 

In the third quarter of 2020, working capital totaled R$187.1 million, representing an increase of R$4.0 million 
compared to the third quarter of 2019. This is due to the combination of decreased accounts receivable, which 
was affected by the decrease in sales, especially in the last quarters, and decreased inventory and accounts 
payable – both of which affected by restrictions of new purchases as of March. It is also noteworthy that in the 
third quarter of 2020, the balance of R$ 27.5 million for the payment of suppliers through letters of credit was 
replaced by bank debt, and in the closing of the third quarter of 2020, only R$0.6 million in letters of credit 
were still outstanding for the payment of suppliers. 

In the third quarter of 2020, net debt totaled R$65.7 million, very close to net debt reported in the first and 
second quarters of 2020. This stability was only achieved due to the measures implemented during the 
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pandemic to protect cash and decrease cash outflow. Net debt included R$85.1 million in cash and R$150.8 
million in gross debt. Gross debt had an increase of R$20 million since the last quarter, primarily due to new 
capital raising to replace the letters of credit and payment of suppliers. 

In line with the strategy to protect cash implemented as a result of the evolution of COVID-19, at the beginning 
of October, the Company disclosed the rollover of approximately 85% of its financial debt with its main 
creditors. This negotiation allowed the Company to rollover approximately R$119.9 million, which now has an 
average payment term of 4.3 years. With this renegotiation, the Company harmonizes its debt structure with 
its short- and long-term cashflow requirements, protecting its financial and operational capabilities. 

The positive result of the third quarter of 2020 is the direct result of the progressive sales recovery, as well as 
of the successful implementation of an aggressive action plan to protect cash and accelerate the turnaround. 
Although some measures mentioned have a temporal effect, most of the implemented actions will have a 
significant positive effect in the Company’s long-term financial and economic performance. Particularly, the 
implementation of structural reductions in the cost base during the pandemic has already shown tangible 
benefits in the Company’s results, notwithstanding all the challenges resulting from COVID-19. 

2. Remarks on the impacts of COVID-19 and measures taken by the Company  

The evolution of COVID-19 as of March affected the Company’s workforce, as well as the supply and demand 
related to the commercialization of brands, products and services. In order to mitigate the effects of the 
pandemic, the Company implemented important actions to protect the health of its employees and the health 
of the company, especially focused on protecting cash in the short term and accelerating our long-term 
turnaround.  

As to the impact on the workforce, the Company adopted teleworking, suspended or reduced working hours, 
isolated risk groups and reduced non-essential trips. These measures were maintained during the entire 
period of the pandemic, on a more restricted manner as of March and during the second quarter, and were 
followed by gradual flexibilizations – as recommended by competent authorities – during the third quarter, 
always with the objective to protect the health of employees.  

As to supply of products, the Company did not suffer restrictions on the supply of goods by its suppliers. 
Notwithstanding the delay of approximately one month in the reopening of factories after the Chinese New 
Year, in the beginning of 2020, most Asian suppliers of the Company quickly restored their operations. 
Moreover, the Company works with an inventory coverage that allows it to undergo any short-term ruptures in 
supply from international suppliers, with no material impact on supply to its customers. 

As to demand, considering the downturn in economic activity in Brazil and abroad, as of March 2020, the new 
pandemic caused by the coronavirus affected the demand for the Company’s products, the activities of its 
customers and the ability of these customers to meet the Company’s payment terms and conditions. The 
Company has a highly scattered distribution network, with low concentration, totaling approximately 9,000 
active customers across Brazil, including large department stores, specialized stores, wholesalers and e-
commerce stores. Accordingly, given the fragmentation of the Company’s distribution network, the impact 
mentioned above related to demand and default varies based on the profile and characteristics of each 
reseller. It is worth mentioning that this effect was stronger in March and in the second quarter of 2020, and 
has been sequentially decreasing in view of the recovery of the economic activity in Brazil. 

Another important impact perceived as of the worsening of the pandemic was the considerable increase in 
default, as well as the increase in requests by customers to postpone payments. The Company reinforced its 
collection team and has relied on the support of its commercial team in negotiations with customers to 
improve credit recovery rates. The beginning of the reopening of stores and recovery of the operating activity 
of customers also positively contributed to sequentially decrease default. The increase in default, compared 
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to the same period in 2019, as well as the future estimate of this impact, generated an additional provision for 
expected credit losses of R$1.4 million in the third quarter of 2020. 

In order to face the challenging scenario resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company created a 
crisis committee and adopted important actions to protect its health and cash in the short term and, at the 
same time, accelerate the implementation of its turnaround plan to improve its economic performance in the 
long term. In addition to the actions already mentioned above, it is worth mentioning:  

 the use of technological tools to foster long distance sales;   

 more aggressive activation of the commercial base of more than 9,000 customers of the Company, 
favoring sales to customers in areas and channels that were less affected by the pandemic; 

 acceleration of own e-commerce operations, which still account for a small portion of the 
Company’s sales, but improved since the beginning of the pandemic; 

 drastic reduction in fixed and temporary headcount as of April 2020;  

 reduction in working hours for leadership positions and suspension of employment contracts for 
operational staff, both back to normal as of October 2020; 

 reduction in expenses, elimination of non-essential investments and implementation of a zero-
based budget to reduce the cost structure in the long term;  

 reduction in the volumes of new purchases, optimizing in-house inventory, reprogramming future 
product releases and gradually recovering the resupply flow, considering the maintenance of a 
healthy sales mix and the return to an adequate coverage level; 

 adjustment of the manufacturing plan, considering the temporary closing of production lines from 
March to September 2020, considering the suspension and gradual recovery of supply; 

 product reengineering to reduce lead time and cost reduction in new purchases, partially offsetting 
the exchange rate pressure; 

 selective price increases in all brands, seeking to balance competitiveness and profitability in view 
of the exchange rate pressure; 

 negotiation of more extended payment terms with international suppliers for future purchases, 
based on the strategy of resumption of the Company’s supply flow; 

 conversion of a material portion of the structure of fixed costs into variable costs through the 
outsourcing of nine technical assistance branches and non-core services at the factory;  

 reinforcement of credit analysis and collection activities to increase the conversion of cash and 
mitigate default risks; 

 readjustment of the Company’s liquidity structure and debt profile, which was successfully 
completed in October 2020, allowing the adjustment of the Company’s debt profile to the short- 
and long-term prospects of its activities, protecting its financial and operational capabilities; 

 implementation of an online training program, with 7,814 hours of training in the first nine months 
of 2020, compared to 4,080 hours in the same period in 2019, representing a 92% increase.  

It is noteworthy that the Company continues to follow-up on the status of the COVID-19 pandemic in Brazil 
and worldwide.  Additional measures may be implemented, as the scenario associated with the COVID-19 
outbreak and its impacts on the Company’s activities become clearer. 
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        GROSS REVENUE                                                                                     

Gross revenue reached R$76.9 million in the third quarter of 2020, representing a decrease of 12.1% 
compared to the third quarter of 2019, primarily due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the 
economic activity in Brazil. Although negative, this variation shows a fast recovery ability compared to the 
impact occurred in the second quarter of 2020, a period with more restrictions on physical sales and 
circulation of people. 

The table below sets forth the breakdown of our gross revenue: 

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q20 Var % Var R$ 2019 2020 Var % Var R$ 

Product Sales  85.9 76.5 -11.0% -9.4 248.6 148.1 -40.4% -100.5 

Technical Assistance 1.6 0.4 -72.6% -1.2 5.0 1.8 -64.6% -3.2 

Gross Revenue  87.5 76.9 -12.1% -10.6 253.6 149.9 -40.9% -103.7 

 

PRODUCT SALES 
 

Overview 
 

Gross revenue from product sales decreased from R$85.9 million in the third quarter of 2019 to R$76.5 
million in the third quarter of 2020, representing a 11.0% decrease. In the third quarter of 2020, the number of 
watches sold totaled 502 thousand watches, representing a 15.5% decrease compared to the third quarter of 
2019. This decrease is primarily due to the impact of COVID-19. 

It is noteworthy that, notwithstanding the decrease in sales, the average price reached R$152 in the third 
quarter of 2020, representing a 5.3% increase, even though new product releases accounted for a smaller 
share of sales. This increase in the average price reflects the Company’s strategy to seek greater profitability 
through selective price increases, a decreased share held by promotional sales channels and a better mix per 
sales channel. 

 
R$ Million 3Q19 3Q20 Var % Var R$ 2019 2020 Var % Var R$ 

Classic 41.7 40.4 -3.1% -1.3 120.7 78.7 -34.9% -42.1 

Sport 11.3 9.5 -15.8% -1.8 28.7 17.4 -39.4% -11.3 

Fashion 32.8 26.5 -19.3% -6.3 99.1 52.1 -47.5% -47.1 

Total  85.9 76.5 -11.0% -9.4 248.6 148.1 -40.4% -100.5 
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        GROSS REVENUE                                                                                     

Analysis per Distribution Channel 
 

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q20 Var % Var R$ 2019 2020 Var % Var R$ 

Specialized Stores 59.4 51.1 -14.1% -8.4 176.0 99.5 -43.5% -76.5 

Department Stores and 
Others 

26.5 25.4 -4.0% -1.0 72.6 48.6 -33.0% -24.0 

Total  85.9 76.5 -11.0% -9.4 248.6 148.1 -40.4% -100.5 
 

The analysis of sales of watches per distribution channel shows a 14.1% decrease compared to the previous 
year in specialized stores and a 4.0% decrease in department stores and others, which also includes online 
sales customers. 

RETAIL AND FRANCHISES 
 

In retail, the Company runs its own operations through websites and outlets. The company operates in e-
commerce with four e-commerce websites, three of which are dedicated to the brands Technos, Fossil and 
Euro, and one, Timecenter, is dedicated to online sales of all brands. The main goal of this online activity is 
brand building and brand communication in the virtual environment, as a large number of customers 
performs online searches before completing their purchases in physical stores, as well as the engagement 
and allurement of consumers in relation to the category and our brands.  

The Company maintains 12 outlets in the main malls of this segment across Brazil. These points of sales are 
part of the inventory management strategy and represent a sales channel for low turnover products outside 
the traditional sales channels, and have had good sales results. Moreover, they reinforce the category in the 
places where consumers are largely present. 

Franchises are present through the Touch and Euro brands. At the end of September 2020, we had 38 
exclusive points of sale, with Touch representing 26 and Euro 12.  
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        NET REVENUE                                                                                    

In the third quarter of 2020, net revenue totaled R$66.9 million, representing an 8.4% decrease compared to 
the same period in the previous year. In the wholesale channel, after a strong decline in sales in the second 
quarter, the Company had material sequential improvements in the third quarter. 

Present value adjustment on gross revenue totaled R$0.8 million in the third quarter of 2020, representing a 
52.5% decrease due to the decrease in the average sales terms as well as in interest rate. This is a non-cash 
adjustment, as the portion deducted from gross revenue at the time of sale returns to the Company and is 
credited to financial income at the time of receipt.  

 

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q20 Var % Var R$ 2019 2020 Var % Var R$ 

Gross Revenue 87.5  76.9  -12.1% (10.6) 253.6  149.9  -40.9% (103.7) 

Present Value Adjustment on Sales (1.7) (0.8) -52.5% 0.9  (5.2) (1.8) -65.1% 3.4  

Sales Taxes (13.1) (9.3) -28.7% 3.8  (37.7) (21.7) -42.3% 15.9  

Present Value Adjustment on Taxes 0.2  0.1  -64.5% (0.2) 0.7  0.3  -65.3% (0.5) 

Net Revenue 73.0 66.9 -8.4% (6.1) 211.5 126.6 -40.1% (84.9) 

         

  
        GROSS PROFIT                                                                                         

In the third quarter of 2020, gross profit totaled R$32.8 million, compared to R$32.3 million in the same period 
of 2019. The higher Gross Profit in the third quarter of 2020 reflects the Company’s strategy to recover 
profitability and efficiency, and is due to the greater profitability of products sold and the higher efficiency in 
the post-sale cost in view of the closing of 9 own branches and the outsourcing of services by authorized 
centers. 

The Company’s gross margin increased by 4.7p.p., from 44.3% in the third quarter of 2019 to 49.0% in the 
third quarter of 2020. The margin of products sold improved by 5.7p.p. in the quarter, as a result of selective 
price increases, a better management of promotional channels and the increased share held by the 
Company’s own e-commerce.  
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        SALES AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES                                                                                    

The Company’s SG&A decreased by 34.1%, from R$35.7 million in the third quarter of 2019 to R$23.6 million 
in the third quarter of 2020. This decrease is due to efforts to protect cash and the anticipation of actions to 
increase efficiency gains mapped in the turnaround plan.  

In the third quarter of 2020, sales expenses decreased by 39.5%, or R$10.2 million compared to the third 
quarter of 2019. This decrease is primarily due to decreased personnel expenses, freezing of marketing 
investments and trade, decreased expenses related to outsourced services and decreased travels. 

In the third quarter of 2020, general and administrative expenses decreased by 20.1%, or R$2.0 million, 
compared to the third quarter of 2019, primarily driven by decreased personnel expenses and decreased 
expenses related to outsourced services, travel and lease. 

Although some of the actions taken to reduce costs have a predominantly temporal effect, most actions 
implemented in the quarter will have a material positive impact on the financial and economic performance 
of the Company in the long term. Especially, the implementation of structural reductions in the Company’s 
cost base during the period of the pandemic may accelerate its turnaround and expected results. 

 

    
        OTHER OPERATING RESULTS, NET                                  

 
In the third quarter of 2020, other operating results, net totaled an expense of R$1.4 million, compared to an 
income of R$ 2.1 million in the third quarter of 2019. This variation is primarily due to the effect of the reversal 
of R$2.4 million in tax contingencies on the extraordinary inventory provision established in the second 
quarter of 2019 without impact on Adjusted EBITDA.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

3Q20 RESULT 9 

   

     EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA                                                                

 

Ebitda increased by R$8.9 million, from R$1.2 million in the third quarter of 2019 to R$10.1 million in the third 
quarter of 2020. This is due to the gradual sales recovery, combined with gains in gross margin and more 
efficiency in expenses, as a result of temporal actions to protect cash and structured measures mapped in the 
turnaround plan and anticipated during the pandemic. 

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q20 2019 2020 
(=) Net income (2.6) 3.7  (49.0) (31.0) 
(+) Depreciation and Amortization (3.1) (2.7) (9.1) (8.4) 
(+/-) Financial result (3.1) (1.7) (4.9) (18.3) 
(+) Current taxes 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  
(+/-) Deferred taxes 1.8  (2.4) 15.8  13.6  
(=) EBITDA (CVM 527/12) 1.8  10.5  (50.9) (17.9) 
(+/-) Provision for contingencies¹ 2.4  0.9  (7.3) 1.9  
(+) Other non-cash expenses² (0.4) 0.0  (1.2) 0.0  
(+) Other non-recurring expenses3 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  
(+) Impact of present value adjustment on operational 
result 

0.0  (0.5) (3.0) (1.4) 

(+) Extraordinary impacts 4 (1.4) 0.0  (40.4) 0.0  
(=) Adjusted EBITDA 1.2  10.1  1.1  (18.5) 

 
¹ Adjustment of tax on provision for obsolete inventory 
² Adjustment of the value recorded in the result of the stock option plan with no cash effect. 
3 Present value adjustment that results in a decrease in the Company’s gross revenue (affecting CVM EBITDA) and an increase in the Company’s financial income (not affecting CVM EBITDA), leading to a 
mismatch in connection with the CVM EBITDA view 
4 Extraordinary impacts such as assignment of credit rights, impairment and inventory provision 
 
 

     NET FINANCIAL RESULT                                                                

 

In the third quarter of 2020, net financial result totaled an expense of R$1.7 million, representing an increase 
of R$1.4 million compared to an expense of R$3.1 million in the third quarter of 2019. This result is primarily 
due to the direct and indirect effects of the exchange rate variation in the period, including appreciations and 
depreciations, which also affected the result from derivative transactions. 

 

    
         NET INCOME                                                        

 

In the third quarter of 2020, the Company’s net income totaled R$3.7 million, representing an improvement of 
R$6.3 million compared to the third quarter of 2019. This positive result was impacted by increased gross 
margin and significant savings in operational expenses. 
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        CASH FLOWS                                                        

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q20 2019 2020 

Net income before income tax and social 
contribution 

(4.4) 6.1  (64.8) (44.6) 

(+/-) Non-cash adjustments 9.8  16.3  48.3  43.4  

(+/-) Operational activities  (2.9) (14.1) 17.4  (6.0) 

(+/-) Investment activities 2.3  (0.3) (4.1) (2.7) 

(+/-) Financial activities  46.1  (17.6) 12.3  (5.9) 

(=) Increase (decrease) in cash 50.9  (9.6) 9.0  (15.8) 

(+) Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the period 

28.0  47.8  69.9  54.1  

(=) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the period  

78.8  38.3  78.8  38.3  

 
NON-CASH ADJUSTMENTS 
 

In the third quarter of 2020, non-cash adjustments totaled R$16.3 million, compared to R$9.8 million in the 
third quarter of 2019. In this line, the most important changes are: R$2.5 million in amortization and 
depreciation, R$5.8 million in derivatives and R$4.6 million in exchange rate variation. 
 
OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES 

In the third quarter of 2020, the Company used R$14.1 million in operational activities. In the third quarter of 
2020, the main changes were: the generation of R$24.9 million in inventories and the use of R$11.1 million in 
accounts receivable due to sales recovery, and the use of R$31.2 million due to the decrease in suppliers 
payable, as a result of written-off letters of credit in the amount of R$27.5 million and decreased purchases.  
 

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 
 

In the third quarter of 2020, net cash used in investment activities totaled R$0.3 million, impacted by 
investments in fixed and intangible assets. 

 

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
 

Net cash utilized in financial activities totaled R$17.6 million, primarily due to R$26.4 million in cash used for 
the establishment of a bank guarantee. As a portion of debt is guaranteed by accounts receivable and, as a 
result of the impact of the pandemic on sales, the Company’s receivables also decreased, a portion of debt 
had to be guaranteed with the Company’s own cash. This effect is reduced as the Company recovers its sales, 
as occurred from the third quarter. Moreover, the Company raised R$9.4 million, in view of new financings to 
replace letters of credit and pay suppliers, as well as debt repayment. The Company novated its obligations 
with financial creditors until 2025, for 4.3 years on average, as disclosed in the Material Fact in early October. 
A portion of the novation occurred in the third quarter and a portion in the fourth quarter. 
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CASH RESULT 

The activities resulted in a cash decrease of R$9.6 million at the end of the third quarter of 2020 that, added to 
the initial amount of R$47.8 million, led to a final cash balance1 of R$38.3 million at September 2020. At the 
end of the third quarter of 2019, the Company’s final cash balance totaled R$78.8 million. 

 

1 Considering restricted cash in the amount of R$46.8 million in 3Q20, the final cash balance totals R$85.0 million 

 

    
            WORKING CAPITAL                                                                                   

R$ million 3Q19 Days 3Q20 Days 

(+) Accounts receivable  131.5 148 91.1 142 

(+) Inventories 143.3 247 113.4 318 

(-) Accounts payable 91.7 158 17.4 49 

(=) Working Capital 183.1 236 187.1 410 

In the third quarter of 2020, the Company’s working capital totaled R$187.1 million, accounting for 418 days. 
In the third quarter of 2019, working capital totaled R$183.1 million, representing an increase of R$4.0 
million, or 2.1%.  

The Company decreased the average term of accounts receivable from 148 days in the third quarter of 2019 to 
142 days in the third quarter of 2020, representing a decrease of 6 days. This decrease is due to the decrease 
in sales due to the pandemic and lower terms offered to customers. 

In the third quarter of 2020, inventories totaled R$113.4 million, R$30 million less than in the third quarter of 
2019. However, compared to sales in the last 12 months, which were significantly affected by the COVID-19 
pandemic, this corresponds to 318 days of inventory, representing 71 more days compared to the third quarter 
of 2019. It is noteworthy that considering the projection of future sales, the current inventory level is healthy, 
allowing a gradual return of the supply flow, which was frozen as of March 2020. 

In accounts payable, the average term of payments to suppliers decreased by 109 days, from 158 to 49 days, 
primarily due to the freezing of new purchases since the beginning of the pandemic, in March 2020. Moreover, 
it is noteworthy that the use of agreements or letters of credit has been contributing to the extension of 
payment terms with foreign suppliers since 2016, as they represent a payment guarantee to suppliers, 
allowing an extension of payment terms granted in negotiations with the Company. In the third quarter of 
2020, considering the negotiation of the rollover of our bank debt and our strategy to protect cash, the 
outstanding balance of accounts payable guaranteed by letters of credit was virtually fully reprofiled and 
converted into financial debt directly with bank institutions, with no operational binding. In the third quarter of 
2020, the outstanding balance of accounts payable guaranteed by letters of credit totaled USD0.1 million 
(equivalent to R$0.6 million) versus USD14.1 million (equivalent to R$58.4 million) in the closing of the third 
quarter of 2019. 
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         CASH BALANCE                                                                                    

In the second quarter of 2020, Grupo Technos had net debt of R$65.7 million, with an increase of R$29.2 
million compared to the third quarter of 2019, and an increase of R$4.1 million compared to the second 
quarter of 2020. This stability is the result of actions to protect cash and decrease cash outflows. 

The Company increased its gross debt by R$21.0 million compared to the previous quarter, primarily due to 
the replacement of letters of credit recorded as balance of suppliers, which were converted into debt. 

 

R$ million 

3Q19 2Q20 3Q20 

Gross debt (119.3) (129.8) (150.8) 

(-) Cash 82.9  68.1  85.1  

(=) (Debt)/Net Cash (36.5) (61.6) (65.7) 
 

On October 21, 2020, the Company informed that it completed discussions with its main financial creditors to 
renegotiate agreements, extending its debt profile until 2025, for an average payment term of 4.3 years. These 
negotiations were bilaterally conducted between the Company and each of its financial creditors and were 
completed during September and October. Accordingly, they are partially reflected in the balance sheet of 
September 30, 2020. The renegotiations, completed in October, will impact the results of the fourth quarter of 
2020 and are detailed in the section of subsequent events of the financial statements for the third quarter of 
2020.  

Moreover, in the process of debt rollover, the Company raised R$0.6 million in the fourth quarter of 2020 to 
replace the letters of credit and payment of suppliers, in order to protect its cash during the period of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. These changes will affect the account of suppliers and net debt at the end of the fourth 
quarter of 2020. After this replacement of R$0.6 million along the fourth quarter, the Company has no impact 
of letters of credit on the account of suppliers. 

2 Gain/loss regarding exchange swap of debt in the gross debt line item, according to note 25 of the ITR.  
3 In the calculation of net debt, we considered cash plus restricted cash of R$46.8 million in 3Q20 
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         INCOME STATEMENT  

R$ thousand                                                
QUARTER 

  Consolidated 

 

3Q19 3Q20 

Net revenue 72,978  66,869  

Cost of goods sold (40,633) (34,071) 
Gross profit 32,345  32,798  

 
  

Sales expenses (25,014) (14,261) 

Provision for impairment of trade receivable (827) (1,376) 

Administrative expenses (9,902) (7,915) 

Others, net 2,091  (1,424) 
Operational profit (1,307) 7,822  

 
  

Financial result, net (3,068) (1,697) 

Financial income 14,777  11,982  

Financial expenses (17,845) (13,679) 
Income before income tax and social contribution (4,375) 6,125  

 
  

Income tax and social contribution 1,805  (2,436) 

Deferred 1,805  (2,436) 
Net income (2,570) 3,689  

 

ACCUMULATED 
  Consolidated 

 

2019 2020 

Net revenue 211,487  126,615  

Cost of goods sold (151,414) (72,963) 
Gross profit 60,073  53,652  

 
  

Sales expenses (75,241) (41,697) 

Provision for impairment of trade receivable (2,180) (11,730) 

Administrative expenses (29,226) (22,913) 

Others, net (13,414) (3,808) 
Operational profit (59,988) (26,496) 

 
  

Financial result, net (4,861) (18,152) 

Financial income 31,326  53,164  

Financial expenses (36,187) (71,316) 
Income before income tax and social contribution (64,849) (44,648) 

 
  

Income tax and social contribution 15,824  13,633  

Deferred 15,824  13,633  
Net income (49,025) (31,015) 
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       BALANCE SHEET 

R$ thousand 

 
                      Consolidated 

 

September 30, 
2019 

September 30, 
2020 

Assets 
  Current assets 
 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 78,848  38,285  

Restricted cash 4,014  46,802  

Accounts receivable 131,455  91,115  

Inventories  143,324  113,393  

Income tax and social contribution recoverable 6,355  8,691  

Recoverable taxes 31,286  30,111  

Derivative financial instruments 11,419  4,735  

Other assets 13,091  12,167  

Assets held for sale 1,767  4,800  

 
421,559  350,099  

Non-current assets 
  

Related deposits 0  0  

Marketable securities 4,242  3,811  

Advances to suppliers 4,437  3,688  

Recoverable taxes 44,227  35,110  

Judicial deposits 5,400  3,441  

Derivative financial instruments 463  15,784  

 
58,769  61,834  

Investments   

Intangible 263,445  191,350  

Property and equipment 39,760  33,256  

  303,205  224,606  

 
  

Total assets 783,533  636,539  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

3Q20 RESULT 15 

   

  
        BALANCE SHEET 

 
Consolidated 

 

September 30, 
2019 

September 30, 
2020 

 

 Liabilities 
  

 
Current liabilities 

   
Borrowings 33,366  63,678  

 
Accounts payable 91,696  17,416  

 
Income tax and social contributions payable 4,135  7,437  

 
Deferred income tax and social contributions 395  342  

 
Amount payable for the acquisition of non-controlling interest 1,103  1,103  

 
Salaries and social charges payable 8,877  7,925  

 
Dividends payable 1,376  1,375  

 
Derivative financial instruments 317  0  

 
Lease payment 17,841  2,124  

 
Other payables 3,466  11,624  

 
Provision for success fees 9,131  1,993  

 
Payables --assignment of credit right 0  15,607  

 

 
171,703  130,624  

 

    
Non-current liabilities 

   
Borrowings  92,448  107,208  

 
Income tax and social contributions payable (Note 14) 1,883  1,738  

 
Deferred income tax and social contributions 16,563  9,580  

 
Provision for contingencies 53,841  53,538  

 
Amount payable for the acquisition of equity interest 4,612  4,223  

 
Derivative financial instruments 526 0  

Payables --assignment of credit right 13,953  7,544  
 

Lease payment 4,190  2,719  
 

Other payables 5,897  0  
 

Provision for success fees 0  5,899  
 

 
193,913  192,449  

 
Total liabilities 365,616  323,073  

 

 
   

Equity 
   

Capital stock 130,583  130,583  
 

Treasury shares (11,208) (11,208) 
 

Share issuance expenses (10,870) (10,870) 
 

Capital reserves 204,232  204,432  
 

Profit reserves 168,309  42,450  
 

Carrying value adjustment (14,104) (14,111) 
 

Additional proposed dividend (49,025) 3,205  
 

Loss in the period 0  (31,015) 
 

Total equity 417,917  313,466  
 

    
Total liabilities and equity 783,533  636,539  
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        CASH FLOWS 

 

R$ thousand                                                 QUARTER 
 
 

Consolidated 

 
3Q19 3Q20 

Income before income tax and social contribution (4,375) 6,125  

Adjustments for items that do not affect cash flow 
  

Amortization and depreciation 3,074  2,709  

Allowance for recoverable value of inventory 289  1,140  

Write-off of accounts receivable for foreclosure of guarantees without generation 
of cash 

(16,853) 0  

Allowance for recoverable value of accounts receivable 831  1,362  

Allowance for contingencies (reversal) 13,410  (862) 

Results from disposal of permanent assets 25  432  

Impairment of permanent assets (1) (1) 

Interest on loans 8,452  1,096  

Other interest 221  4,590  

Derivative financial instruments 0  5,788  

Stock option premium 399  0  

Others (68) (480)  

Changes in assets and liabilities 
  

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 7,349  (11,111) 

Decrease (increase) in inventories (27,736) 24,973  

Decrease (increase) in tax recoverable (1,789) 3,743  

Decrease (increase) in other assets (5,877) 754  

Increase (decrease) in suppliers and accounts payable 23,129  (31,203) 

Increase (decrease) in salaries and social charges payable 945  582  

Increase (decrease) in taxes, rates and social contributions payable 2,040  (479) 

Interest paid (965) (1,313) 

Net cash (applied in) generated by operational activities 2,500  7,845  

Cash flow from investment activities 
  

Decrease (increase) in securities 77  501  

Acquisition of equity interest (10) (501) 

Restricted cash 3.832  0  

Purchases of fixed assets (781) (766) 

Amount received from the sale of fixed assets 249  349  

Purchases of intangible assets (1.044) 76  

Net cash (applied in) generated by investment activities 2.323  184 

Cash flow from financial activities 
  Deposits as collaterals – restricted cash 0  (26,447)  

Borrowings 50,261  76,045  

Payment of borrowings (3,109) (66,646) 

   Lease contracted (4) 0  

   Lease paid (1,098) (543) 

Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders (1) 0  

Net cash applied in financial activities 46,051  (17,591)  

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 50,874  (9,562) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 27,974  47,847  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 78,848  38,285  
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        CASH FLOWS 

 

R$ thousand                                                      ACCUMULATED Consolidated 

 
2019 2020 

Income before income tax and social contribution (64,849) (44,648) 

Adjustments for items that do not affect cash flow 
  

Amortization and depreciation 9,119  8,455  

Allowance for recoverable value of inventory 32,843  3,582  

Allowance for recoverable value of accounts receivable  (17,285) 11,730  

Write-off of accounts receivable for foreclosure of guarantees without generation 
of cash 

(1,500) 0  

Allowance for contingencies (reversal) 13,448  (1,100) 

Results from disposal of permanent assets 22  1,407  

Impairment of permanent assets (5) (4) 

Interest on loans 9,734  3,513  

Other interest 1,111  34,228  

Derivative financial instruments 0  (18,663) 

Stock option premium 1,226  0  

Others (427) (264) 

Changes in assets and liabilities 
  

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 46,009  48,912  

Decrease (increase) in inventories (61,062) 5,640  

Decrease (increase) in tax recoverable (753) 1,681  

Decrease (increase) in other assets 613  2,337  

Increase (decrease) in suppliers and accounts payable 36,582  (63,387) 

Increase (decrease) in salaries and social charges payable 1,921  1,429  

Increase (decrease) in taxes, rates and social contributions payable (2,889) 3,160  

Interest paid (3,024) (5,769) 

Net cash (applied in) generated by operational activities 834  (7,761) 

Cash flow from investment activities 
  

Decrease (increase) in securities 20,548  537  

Acquisition of equity interest (22,516) (525) 

Restricted cash 3,832  0  

Purchases of fixed assets (3,204) (1,286) 

Amount received from the sale of fixed assets 1,036  624  

Purchases of intangible assets (3,801) (1,481) 

Net cash (applied in) generated by investment activities (4,105) (2,131) 

Cash flow from financial activities 
  

Deposits as collaterals – restricted cash 0  (39,770) 

Borrowings 50,261  131,281  

Payment of borrowings (35,090) (94,515) 

   Lease contracted 0  0  

   Lease paid (2,913) (2,928) 

Net cash applied in financial activities 12,258  (5,932) 

 
  

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,987  (15,824) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 69,861  54,109  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 78,848  38,285  

 


